was exceeded during a second sample event, payment will be made under subsection b. below.     

b. Regular Action Plan Payment. In all other circumstances, Defendants shall make an 

initial additional compliance monitoring payment in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 

($1,500.00) upon submission of the Action Plan.  

c.  Thereafter, in the event that the initial payment is insufficient to cover the cost of CSPA’s 

review of the Action Plan, Defendants agree to reimburse CSPA its additional costs, up to a maximum 

of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00), for a total Action Plan payment of Three Thousand 

Dollars ($3,000.00) for any single Action Plan. Plaintiff shall submit an invoice to Defendants 

documenting its additional costs, which shall be paid within thirty (30) days of receipt in accordance

[...]

municipality shall be provided to CSPA within five (5) business days of receipt by Defendants. 

I. Environmental Project, Litigation Fees and Costs, and Stipulated Penalties 

38. Environmental Mitigation Project. To remediate environmental harms as alleged in the 

Complaint, Defendants shall pay Thirty Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) to be used to fund 

environmental project activities that will benefit the Sacramento River watershed, and, to the extent 

possible, with an emphasis on its tributaries such as Antelope Creek (“the Mitigation Payment”). The 

Mitigation Payment shall be paid to the Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment, 6008

[...]

Defendants agree to reimburse CSPA for its investigation fees 

and costs, expert/consultant fees and costs, reasonable attorneys’ fees, and other costs incurred as a 

result of investigating and preparing this lawsuit, and negotiating a resolution of this matter, in an 

amount totaling Sixty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($66,500.00), which amount shall be paid in 

full for Lawyers for Clean Water’s fees and costs, and any experts that were retained in connection with 

this matter. Such payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date, payable to: 

“Lawyers for Clean Water Attorney Client Trust Account” and delivered by certified mail or overnight